
February 20, 2025 •  9:30am

Wake County Transit Planning Advisory 
Committee (TPAC)

The livestream will begin once the TPAC Chair has brought the meeting to order.



1. Welcome and Introductions

ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS

TPAC Chair: Kelly Blazey, Town of Cary

Vice Chair:   Katie Schwing, Town of Apex

Apex

CAMPO (2)

Cary (2)

Fuquay-Varina

Garner

GoTriangle (2)

Holly Springs

Knightdale

Morrisville

NCSU

Raleigh (2)

Rolesville

RTF

Wake County (2)

Wake Forest

Wendell

Zebulon



ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS

2. Adjustments to the Agenda 

Kelly Blazey, TPAC Chair 



Commenters are allotted three (3) minutes. Comments send in via email 

in advance of the meeting, prior to 9:00am, will be summarized by staff 

and attached to the final meeting minutes.

ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS

3.  General Public or Agency Comment
Kelly Blazey, TPAC Chair 



4. Adoption of TPAC Meeting Minutes

Kelly Blazey, Chair

Attachment A and B

ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS

Requested Action: 

Adopt the December 2024 and January 2025 meeting minutes.



5. Member Survey: Modify Meeting Time

Stephanie Plancich, TPAC Administrator

Menti.com  - 1447 8201

Requested Action: 

Log into the poll and participate in survey.

ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS



6. Draft FY 2026 Wake Transit Work Plan 
Review and Release

Steven Mott, CAMPO and Steve Schlossberg, GoTriangle

ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMSPLANNING AND PROGRAMMING ITEM



Key Dates for FY26 Work Plan

ACTION DATE

TPAC Considers Draft Work Plan for Public Release February 20, 2025

30-Day Public Comment Period
February 25 – March 28, 

2025

Updated/Modified Work Plan Funding Requests Due March 14, 2025

Program Development Discussion on Changes to Work Plan March 25, 2025

Distribute Recommended Work Plan to TPAC April 4, 2025

TPAC Reviews Engagement & Considers Recommending 

Work Plan for Adoption
April 17, 2025

14-day public review and comment period for the 

recommended Work Plan
May 1 – May 14, 2025

CAMPO and GoTriangle Boards Consider Work Plan 

Adoption
June 2025



Main Document (Pg. 1-92)

▪ Operating Budget for FY26

▪ Capital Budget for FY26

▪ Financial Model Assumptions Update for FY26

Appendix (Pg. 93-241)

▪ Multi-Year Operating Program

▪ Capital Improvement Plan 

Work Plan Contents



Modeled Expenditures and Revenues



Half-Cent Sales Tax – Article 43 Trend

Federal Reserve Economic Data – Retail Sales (excl. Food)

FY25 Actual ½ Cent Sales Tax - 41% ($57M) Of Budget YTD – Nov (5 months) 

 -
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Wake Transit - Article 43 Trend



FY26 Modeled Revenues
(in Thousands)

Local

FY24 Final 

Actuals

 FY25 Adopted

Work Plan

 FY26 Draft

Work Plan

½ Cent Local Option Sales Tax $136,769 $140,000 $145,000

Vehicle Rental Tax 67                        2,528                 TBD

$7.00 Vehicle Registration Tax 6,902                  7,075                 7,190                  

$3.00 Vehicle Registration Tax 2,957                  3,025                 3,076                  

Subtotal Local: $146,694 $152,628 $155,266

Federal 608                    779                      

Farebox -                      -                     -                      

Prior-Year Funds (Capital Liquidity) -                      12,863              22,900                

Total Modeled Revenue Source $146,694 $166,100 $178,945

* - Excludes  Federa l  BRT Share of $86M

FY26 Draft Work Plan

 Budget Assumptions



FY26 Modeled Expenditures
(in Thousands)

New 

Operating

Continued 

Operating

Total 

Operating

Bus Operations $3,877 $42,556 $46,433

Community Funding Area* 2,960           1,148             4,108

Other Bus Operations -                    3,786             3,7860

Transit Plan/Tax District Administration 150              7,746             7,896             -                     -                    -                     -                     

Total FY 2026 Modeled Operating $6,987 $55,236 $62,223

* - New Operating includes prior year fund balance with no current project assigned.



Maintenance Facility 21,853$          

Transit Center/Transfer Point Improvements 10,662            

Park-and-Ride Improvements 1,490              

Bus Stop Improvements 5,583              

Total Bus Infrastructure 39,588$         

Bus Rapid Transit** 55,000$          

Vehicle Acquisition* 21,152            

Capital Planning 982                 

Total Projects Modeled (excl. Bus Infrastructure) 77,134$         

Total Capital 116,722$       

* - Includes ADA and Support Vehicles

** - Excludes Federal Share

FY26 Modeled Expenditures
(in Thousands)



FY26 Modeled Expenditures
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Tax District Administration

1%
Transit Plan 

Administration

7%

Transit Operations

38%

Community Funding Area

2%
Capital Planning

0%

Bus Rapid Transit

21%

Transit Infrastructure

31%

Raleigh 63.8%

GoTriangle 15.3%

Cary 10.0%

Reserve 7.2%

Wake County 1.6%

Apex 0.9%

Morrisville 0.8%

Wendell 0.4%

Zebulon 0.0%

Transit Plan Funded: Operations Only 

Raleigh 59.4%

GoTriangle 18.5%

Cary 10.3%

Reserve 7.1%

Wake County 1.4%

CAMPO 1.4%

Apex 0.8%

Morrisville 0.7%

Wendell 0.4%

Zebulon 0.0%

Transit Plan Funded: All Operating Expenses

Raleigh 79.3%

GoTriangle 12.8%

Cary 4.7%

Wake County 1.5%

CAMPO 0.4%

NCSU 0.4%

Reserve 0.4%

Transit Plan Funded: All Capital Expenses



FY26 Total Work Plan

FY26 Triangle Transit Tax District: Wake Transit Plan
Draft Triangle Tax District: 

Revenues
Tax District Revenues

Article 43 1/2 Cent Local Option Sales Tax 145,000,000$                           
Vehicle Rental Tax (GoTriangle Article 50 NC G.S. 105-550 funding) TBD
$7.00 Vehicle Registration Tax 7,190,000$                                
$3.00 Vehicle Registration Tax (Transfer from Wake Tax District) 3,076,000$                                
Other Tax District Revenues 779,076$                                     
Allocation From Fund Balance 22,899,686$                              

Total Revenues 178,944,762$                           

Expenditures
Tax District Administration 667,917$                                     

Transit Plan Administration 7,228,162$                                

Transit Operations 50,218,885$                              

Community Funding Area Program 4,107,832$                                

Total Operating Allocation 62,222,796$                              

Capital Planning 981,580$                                     

Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) 55,000,000$                              

Transit Infrastructure 39,588,134$                              

Vehicle  Acquisition 21,152,252$                              

Total Capital Allocation 116,721,966$                           

Total Workplan Programmed Expenditure* 178,944,762$                           

Revenues over Expenditures -$                                               

* NOTE: Prior Year carryover to be calculated in May 2025



Work Plan Contents Overview



Note:

Operating and 

capital budget 

ordinances will be 

included in the final 

version of the 

document after the 

Work Plan’s 

adoption. 



Excerpt on Vehicle Rental Tax (pg. 87): 

Financial Assumptions



Commuter Rail Process and Assumptions (pg. 87):

The draft FY 2026 Wake Transit Work Plan includes capital and operating “place-

holder scenarios” for rail funding with similar metrics as what is found in the 

FY25 Work Plan with a different timeline.  

Financial Assumptions

FY 2033

FY 2035

FY 2037

    FY 2039 

Phase 1 Phase 2



Financial Assumptions

Found on pg. 87



Budget Summary Pages

Operating/Capital 

Revenues       

Expenditures and 

Operating/Capital Project 

Categories with Project 

Sponsor Breakout



Budget Narrative

23

▪ The Budget Narratives for 

the Operating Budget and 

Capital Budget provide an 

overview of projects and 

expenses planned.

▪ Excerpt of the Operating 

Budget Narrative can be 

found on pg. 12



Budget Detail

24

Pg. 14



Project Summary Sheets

25

The project summary sheets 

go into further detail 

including: 

• Wake Transit project ID

• Implementation element 

(project, service, &c.)

• Project financial numbers 

over 3 FYs

 



Project Sheets

26

Project sheets offer the finest 

granular detail in the work 

plan including: 

▪ Project description

▪ Funding Source

▪ Project start date

▪ Route details 

▪ Span

▪ Frequency

▪ Major destinations

▪ Transit centers



Appendix Contents Overview
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Multi-Year Operating Program (MYOP)

29



Capital Improvement Plan (CIP)

30



Next Steps
ACTION DATE

TPAC Considers Draft Work Plan for Public 

Release
February 20, 2025

30-Day Public Comment Period
February 25 – March 

28, 2025

Updated/Modified Work Plan Funding Requests Due March 14, 2025

Program Development Discussion on Changes to 

Work Plan
March 25, 2025

Distribute Recommended Work Plan to TPAC April 4, 2025

TPAC Reviews Engagement & Considers 

Recommending Work Plan for Adoption
April 17, 2025

14-day public review and comment period for the 

recommended Work Plan
May 1 – May 14, 2025

CAMPO and GoTriangle Boards Consider Work 

Plan Adoption
June 2025



Comments & Questions? 



6. Draft FY 2026 Wake Transit Work Plan 
Review and Release

Requested Action: 

Release the Draft FY26 Wake Transit Work Plan for a 30-day          public 

comment period. 

ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMSPLANNING AND PROGRAMMING ITEM



TPAC Roll Call Vote
Apex

CAMPO (2)

Cary (2)

Fuquay-Varina

Garner

GoTriangle (2)

Holly Springs

Knightdale

Morrisville

NCSU

Raleigh (2)

Rolesville

RTF

Wake County (2)

Wake Forest

Wendell

Zebulon

1. Adopt the December and January TPAC 

meeting minutes. 

2. Release the draft FY26 Wake Transit Work 

Plan for a 30-day public comment period. 



7.  Draft FY 2026 Wake Transit Work Plan 
Engagement Summary

ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMSPLANNING AND PROGRAMMING ITEM

Curtis Hayes, GoTriangle

Attachments D



FY 2026 Wake Transit Work Plan

Phase 1 (draft): February 25-March 28, 2025 
Phase 2 (recommended): May 1 – May 14, 2025

Thursday, February 20, 2025  
Curtis Hayes, GoTriangle



Primary Objective #1
Increase awareness of the FY 2026 Wake Transit 
Work Plan among all members of the population.
Pique their interest with information and in-
person activities and encourage them to learn 
more and provide their input.  



Primary Message
Wake Transit is an investment program that 
funds services and projects to improve and 
expand public transit across Wake County. 

Secondary Messages
Examples of Wake Transit services and 
projects in the FY26 Work Plan.



Engagement Channels
Digital: Email, Social Media, Website
In-Person: Tabling, Canvassing, Word-of-Mouth
Traditional: Advertising, Media Relations, Print/Flyer 

Engagement Metrics
Digital: MailChimp, FB, IG, X, Google, Surveys
In-Person: Field Notes, Surveys, Swag, Print
Traditional: Articles, Media Reach, Networking 

Clicks | Comments | Engagements | Impressions | Interactions | Opens | Reach | Views 



In Person Schedule [PRELIMINARY]



Partner Call to Action!
Wake Transit partners are asked to participate in 
helping spread the word in their communities to 
promote overall saturation of the message 
throughout Wake County.



7.  Draft FY 2026 Wake Transit Work Plan 
Engagement Summary

Requested Action: 

Receive as Information

ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMSPLANNING AND PROGRAMMING ITEM



8. TPAC Subcommittee Update
 

Tim Gardiner, Chair

 Wake County

Andrew Miller, Vice Chair

 City of Raleigh

Next Meeting:

 Thursday 2/27

 1:30-3:30pm

Community EngagementProgram Development

ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS

Caleb Allred, Chair

 Town of Morrisville

Tracy Chandler, Vice Chair

 City of Raleigh

Next Meeting:

 Tuesday 2/25

 1:30-3:30pm



9. Workgroup Updates

Fare 

Workgroup

Technology 

Workgroup

Financial 

Policies 

Workgroup

Baseline 

Funding 

Workgroup

Safety & 

Security 

Workgroup

▪ Coordinator: 

Steve 

Schlossberg

▪ Next 

Meeting:   

TBD

▪ Coordinator: 

Austin  

Stanion

▪ Next 

Meeting:        

2/20/25   

1:00pm

▪ Coordinator: 

Ben        

Howell

▪ Next 

Meeting:        

TBD

▪ Coordinator: 

Steven     

Mott

▪ Next 

Meeting:   

3/26/25    

3:00pm

ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS

▪ Coordinator: 

Paul   

Kingman

▪ Next 

Meeting:    

TBD



• Two Wake Transit Work Plan deadlines are coming soon. Contact steven.mott@campo-nc.us with 

any questions and for submission support. 

o Deadline for FY25/4th quarter amendment requests is tomorrow, February 21st.  

o Deadline for FY26 Work Plan request modifications is March 14th.  

• TPAC partners are encouraged to join the February 27th CE meeting to hear an overview of Wake 

Transit Plan Update Ph 2 engagement results and receive the draft engagement strategy for Ph 3.

• Wake Transit Conference Committee progress update.

• GoTriangle has hired their Chief Financial Officer, Michelle Jeng. 

• Save the date: Wake Transit 101, April 30, 2025 (1:30-4:30pm). 

Any other news or business to share?

10. Other Business

ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS

mailto:steven.mott@campo-nc.us
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Upcoming TPAC meeting: 

  Thursday, March 20, 2025 

11. Adjourn
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